ORIGINAL

NO. 81478-3

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAJRUDIN KUSTURA, GORDANA LUKIC, AND MAIDA MEMISEVIC,
| Petitioners,
V.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW ;

Ann Pearl Owen, WSBA #9033
2407-14" Avenue South
Seattle, Washington 98144 - '

(206) 624-8637

Attorney for Hajrudin Kustura, Gordana Lukié,
and Maida Memi3evi¢, Petitioners



 TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS. .. ...veeeeeeeeeeeeess oo,

II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION. .........ovve.......

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.........cvvvvinineneneennnnnnn, e

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASES.....vininieeeneneeeieeaaaeeannn,
A. Facts Cbmmon to All Appeals.......coveveiiniiiinnn...
B. Kustura Facts............coooiiiiiiiiivininnn,s fereeeeraas
C. LukiC Facts...ououinitii e
D. MemiSevi€ Facts.......ouvviuiniiei el

V. ARGUMENT........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

A. Board Refusal to Provide Full Language Accommodation
Prejudiced Petitioners who are Entitled to Reimbursement
of Their Interpreter EXpenses.......c....occuveuineiunenninn..

B. The Department is Required by Statute and Public Policy
to Provide Interpreters to LEP Workers.....................

C. LEP Workers Receiving English Orders are Entitled to
Equitable Relief from the 60-Day Board Appeal
Period......ovvuiiiiiiiiie i e,

D. English Orders Deprive LEP Workers of Due
ProCess......ovvvviiii i



E. English Orders Deprive LEP Workers of Equal -
Protection........oeuuiuiiiiii e

F. Employer Contributions for Government-Mandated -
Benefits should be Included in Wages.......................

| G. The Value for Lost Health Care Benefits is the Premium
Paid to Secure Coverage............coccovvuvuerunnnnn.. DU

H. Uniform Treatment under the Act was Received...........
VI. ATTORNEY FEES & COSTS REQUEST......euvnenereenrnenno

S VIL CONCLUSION. .. ettt e e e

ii

13

16

19

20

20



H O o @w »

APPENDICES

‘COURT OF APPEALS OPINION

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ON RECONSIDERATION
FEDERAL FUNDING OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE PROGRAM
EXCERPT FROM FERENCAK DECISION & ORDER -

RCW 51.52.130

iii



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Page
Andersen v. King County, .
158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)........cevveneneeneeannnnnn, 14
Berrocal v. Fernandez, ,
155 Wn.2d. 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).......ceevveeneenennannn., 9-10
Brand v. Department of Labor & Industries,
139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111(1999)......cceveviiinennen. 20
Buffelen Woodworking v. Cook, '
28 Wn.App. 501, 625 P.2d 703 (1981).....ovvvenveeinenannnnn. 12
Cockle v. Department of Labor & Industries,
142 Wn. 2d 801, 16 P. 3d 583 (2001).......ccovveveernnen... 2, 16-
T e 17,19
Cuddy v. Department of Public Assistance,
74 Wn.2d 17,442 P.2d 617 (1968)......ceuvuneneeaearaeannn, 12
Department of Labor & Industries v. Granger,
159 WN.2d 752, 153 P.3d 839 (2007)......evuveneeneennenn., 18, 19
Erakovi¢ v. Department of Labor & Industries,
132 Wn.App. 762, 134 P.3d 234 (2006).........ceuvevenenn.... 17
Ferencak v. Department of Labor & Industries,
' 142 Wn.App. 713, 175 P.3d 1109 (2008)........cevneeeeennn... 19
Kustura v. Depa,riment of Labor & Industries,
142 Wn.App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008)............... cecsirons 1

Macias v. Department of Labor & Industries,
100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (2001).......uevvnernaeanann.... 14

iv



Rodriguez v. Department of Labor & Industries,
85 Wn.2d 949, 540 P.2d 1359 (1975).............. e 11-12

Sherman v. Washington,
128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995)........c.ooveeeiiiniiienn, 12

State v. Marintorres,
93 Wn.App. 442, 969 P.2d 501 (1999).....evvvneeiinnnn.n, 9

Steele v. Lundgren, ‘ :
85 Wn.App. 845,935 P.2d 671 (1997)..cevviininieiiaanann. 8

Willoughby v. Department of Labor & Industries, ,
147 Wn.2d 725,57 P.3d 611 (2002)......oovvniieenieeinannn.n, 15-16

Xieng v. Peoples National Bank of Washiﬁgton,
120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).............. sepseseaiasene 13

Washington Statutes:

RCW 242, ..o, 20
RCW 242120, ..o 9
RCW 243t 20
RCW 2.43.010. ...t 9-10
RCW 2:43.020.. ... 9
RCW 2.43.030. ..o 8
RCW 2.43.040......c.cvrrrinnnn, e o N 9
RCW 43.22.331..cccoice e RS 10
RCW 49.60. ... e 14



RCW 51.04.020(6)........... e
RCW 51.48.017......coorerrnenn.. e
ROW STA8.020. o+
RCW S148.080. ..o
RCW 51.48.250. ..o e
RCW 51.48.260........0cuvieeeeeeeeeeeee e

RCW 51.48.270.......cocvviiiccieicnee e,

RCW 51.52.050.......couevii, TR

RCW 51.52.060......ccouniiiiiiiiiiiie e '

Washington Regulations:

WAC 263-12-097........ TR

WAC 263-12-125....niiieiiiie e

U.S. Supreme Court and Federal Authorities: |

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254,90 S.Ct. 1001, 25 L.Ed.2d 187 (1970)...........

Jones v. Flowers,

547 U.S. 220, 126 S.Ct. 1708 (2006)......rvveeeeeeeeereesn

Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County,
415 U.S. 250, 39 L.Ed.2d 306, 94 S.Ct. 1076 (1974).........

vi

10

10

10

10

11

11

11

13

17



Shapiro v. Thompson,
1394 U.S. 618, 22 L.Ed.2d 600, 89 S.Ct. 1322 (1969).........

Presidential Executive Order

Executive Order 13166 (2000)............. e |

Federal Statutes:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964..............ccoenvvnnnn...

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Ruiz v. Hull, .
191 Ariz. 441,957 P.2d 984 (1998).....cvuiviiiniiniiainnnn.

vii

17

14

14

13



I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS

Petitioners, Hajrudin Kusﬁlra, Gordana Lukié¢, and Maida
MemiSevié, are workers with limited English proficiency (LEP) who
appealed Department of Labor & Industries orders to the Board of
Industrial Insurance Appeals and then to Superior Court and Division 1.

II. CITATIONTO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Petitioners seek review of Kustura v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries,
142 Wn.App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008). Their reconsideration motion
was denied on February 29, 2008. ‘App. A & B.

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
1. When the Board does not provide interpreter services required
by law, forcing LEP workers to incur interpreter expense, should they be
denied reiinbursement on the grounds that they were not prejudiced?

2. Is the Department required by statute to provide interpretefs for
LEP injured workers for communications on their claims?

3. When the Department knows a worker cannot communicate
effectively in English yet issues English-only orders, is that worker
entitled to equitable relief from the 60-day time limit for filing an appeal?

4. Are injured LEP workers deprived of due process of law when
the Department furnishes them with English-only orders and notices,

notwithstanding actual knowledge these workers cannot read them?



5. Are injured LEP workers who speak only Bosnian deprived of
eqﬁal protection when the Department sends them orders in English, while
| furnishing orders in Spanish to Spanish-speaking workers?
6. Is it consistent with Co¢kle to calculate an injured worker’s
wages omitting employer payments for government-mandated benefits?

7. When an injured worker has health insurance, is the value of
coverage the actual premiums paid under Cockle, or some other measure?
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASES

A. FACTS COMMON TO ALL APPEALS

Petitioners are all LEP legal immigrants from Bosnia. After
suffering separate job injuries, each hired interpreters to help them
estgblish their beneﬁts under the Industrial Insurance Act [Act]. The
Department issued multiple orders in English to them [K 34, L 24, M 15],
knowing they needed language accommodation to communicate. The
VDepartment never informed them of their rights and responsibilities under
the Act in language they understood. They cannot commwaicate with
counsel, doctors, the Department, or Board, without an interpreter.
Because the Department 1) failed to include all components of their wages
and 2) did not provide necessary language accormnodation, continuing to
issue English-only orders, petitioners separately appealed multiple

Department English only orders, requesting wages recalculation and other



benefits including language accommodation. The Board affirmed all
Department wage orders, denying reimbursement for interpreter expenses.
The Superior Court and Division I affirmed.’

B. KUSTURA FACTS

Mr. Kustura timely appealed multiple Qrd_ers, including its wage
calculation order valuing his healthcare co%zerage as $1 iO/month,
requesting wage recalculation and language accommodation. KCBRA
266,267. He requested interpreter services, communication in Bosnian,
interpreter sgrvices on his claim and appeal, and reimbursement for his
interpreter costs. The Department continued to issue ;jrders only in
English. Mr. Kustura’s multiple appeals requested interpreter services for
all Board proceedings, including for commﬁnications with counsel.?

The Industrial Appeals Judge (IAJ) 1) recognized Mr. Kustura had
raised due process language issues.> The IAJ denied hlS request for
interpretation even throughout the evidentiary hearing_, providing
interpreter services only for his own testimony, despite an interpreter

being present. KCBRA 242. For all other testimony and communications

! Citations to the record are omitted on these matters not in dispute due to page limitation.
References to the Certified Board Record on Appeal appear as CBRA and to transcripts
of proceedings as TR preceded by the initial of the petitioner involved.

> KCBRA 264-72, 400-4, 425-8, 429-32, 444-8, 449-56, 465-9, 478-81, 496-501, 508-11.

* See orders at KCBRA 303 “Does the claimant have a “due process” right to translation

services by the Department?” and KCBRA 313 Does Kustura as an LEP injured
worker have a “constitutional due process right to translation services provided at the



with counsel, Mr. Kustura brought an interpreter at his own expense. The
IAJ did not to allow the interpreter to interpret other testimony or
communications with counsel. KCBRA 24-25, 96-99.

The IAJ at first ruled 1) Kustura had no right to ény interpreter
beyond his own hearing testimony, 2) excluded government benefits from
wages, and 3) ruled $110/month was the value of his healthcare benefit,
ignoring the CEO’s testimony that the company paid $1.1 Q/ hour worked
[$194/month] * under the CBA to a third party adminisﬁator [TPA] to
purchase healthcare. KCBRA 242, 247, 255. The Board vacated those
findings ordering preservation of testimony on the healthcare premiums
paid. KCBRA 155-61. That preserved testimony éhowed that TPA
received contributions only from employers and paid Mr. Kustura’s full
montilly healthcare premiums of $167.49 for medical and $37.31 for
dental coverage. KRP 12/29 5-6. No contradicting testimony exists.’

The Board denied a second petition for review finding incorrectly
that $1 10/ month was equivalent to $1.10/hour. KCBRA 3, 7. The Board
denied Mr. Kustura’s motion to vacate, which pointed out this obvious
arithmetic error. KCBRA 1-3. 6-12. The Superior Court affirmed.

Division I affirmed and denied attorney fees and interpreter expenses,

Board’s expense to communicate with his counsel” to appeal a Department order
which “delayed, denied, or underpaid his industrial insurance benefits?”
4 With an average of 22 8-hour days/ month, $1.10/ hour is roughly $194/month.



despite holding that 1) dental insurance is part of wagés and 2) preventing
interpretation of communication with counsel was error.
C. Lukic

After her 'injury, the Department issued orders ‘in English
establishing her time loss benefits, some with a notice stating that she
must appeal within 60 days. The orders and notice were in English,
notwithstanding the Departmgnt knew Ms. Lukié¢ could not understand
| English. The Department soon stopped time loss payments but issued an
order, also in English, keepihg the claim open. LCBRA 176.

The Department did not include in her wages employer benefits
provided of paid vacatién/holidays, healthcare insurance, and free hotel
rooms and half price rﬁeals. When Ms. Luki€ protested a year later, the
Department issued an order, in English,‘ recalculating her wages by adding |
only the value of her medical insurance.® LCBRA 17;1-'5.

The employer’s designee testified the employer paid monthly
healthcare premiums of $109.36 for medical and $25.02 for dental care for

Ms. Luki¢ and for mandated government benefit programs. LTR 6/30 11.

* The CBASs setting wages and describing benefits, were rejected as KEX 4 & 5.

S At this time, neither Ms. Lukié nor her first attorney had any reason to believe that the
employer had failed to inform the Department of the value of her dental insurance or
the Department had ignored her dental insurance. She did not know of her right to
other benefits. Ms. Luki¢ was unable to communicate with her lawyer and needed an
interpreter for health care and on her claim. Because of the language barrier, she felt
she was not treated fairly. LCBRA TR 9/23 25-29.



The Department later closed her claim without an award for
permanent disability. She retained other counsel and filed a Board appeal,
seeking a pension, recalculation of her wages, and reimbursement for
interpreter expenses she incurred to establish her claim. She notified the
Board of her LEP status, requesting interpreter services during her entire
claim and throughout her Board appeal. LCBRA 35, 151-6, 165-8.

The first IAJ to hear Ms. Luki¢’s appeal provided limited
interpreter services. Upon re—assignm'ent, the second IAJ did not provide
interpreter servicés fér perpetuated testimony [the majority of the evidence
admitted] or for communications with counsel. Her request for
reimbursement for her interpreter costs incurred to est;blish her claim was
not granted. The Board found her totally permanently disabled, but ruled
the request fbr wage recalculation was untimely. LCBRA 1-18.

D. MEMISEVIC

Ms. MemiSevi¢’s physician requested an interpreter for her from
the Department. The Department accommodates the speech/hearing
disabled in ways it does not accommodate the LEP. The Department
knew Ms. MemiSevi¢ needed an interpreter but failed to provide one,
sending a Russian interpreter for a medical exam it set. MTR 4/5 8-9, 15-{
17, 50-1. She hired a Bosnian interpreter at $60/hour for that and about

100 hours to interpret about her claim. MTR 12/11 87-8, 92-3. She cannot



communicate with her attorney without an interpreter. MTR 12/11 83-4.
She requested, and the Department refused, interpreter services so she
could communicate with her lawyer on her claim. She appealed this

- denial, requesting reimbursement. MCBRA 657-661.

In calculating wages, the Department disregarded employer
payments for government-mandated benefits and undervalued her
healthcare insurance at $252.30/month.” MCBRA 109. She appealed
requesting wage calculation, wage benefits, and interpreter services during
appeal, including.t.o communicate with counsel. MCBRA 582-6, 636-9.

A J\répresentative testified the Department communicates in Spanish |
to Spanish-speaking workers, but only in English to Bosnian LEP workers.
MTR 4/5 38-41. Under the CBA, the employer through the TPA paid for
her monthly healthcare premiums ($278.26: medical at $227.56 and dental
at $50.70). MTR 10/24 18. ' The Board furnished an interpreter to interpret
only witnesses at evidentiary hearings held at the Board’s premises, thus
leaving her unable to confer with counsel throughout i-ler appeal. The
Board denied reimbursement for her interpreter expenses, rulihg her wage

order appeal untimely. MCBRA 1-6.

7 Ms. MemiSevi¢ had no reason to know the Department assigned an incorrect value for
her health care and could not communicate with the TPA to determine the premiums.



V. ARGUMENT
A.. BOARD REFUSAL TO PROVIDE FULL LANGUAGE ACCOMMODATION
PREJUDICED PETITIONERS WHO ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT
OF THEIR INTERPRETER FEES.

Citing RCW 2.43.030 and the Board’s own regulations,® the Court
of Appeals correctly held that once the Board prov1des interpreters at its
expense, it “may not prevent the interpreter from translatlng whenever
necessary to assist the claimant during the hearing.” It further held:

But by not providing an interpreter for all other witnesses at
Kustura’s hearing or for communications with counsel during any
of the hearings, the Board failed to comply with the statute’s
directive or its own regulations which required it to provide an
interpreter to assist the workers “throughout the proceedings.”

The IAJ prevented Kustura’s interpreter from interpreting
testimony and communications with his counsel. Petitioners had to hire
interpreters to communicate with counsel during appeals. These expenses
would have been unnecessary had the Board complied with the law. The
Court of Appeals, however, ruled the workers, not being prejudiced by
such expense, were not entitled to reimbursement. This ruling should be

reviewed for two reasons. First, it is ordinarily deemed “prejudicial” to

cause a party unnecessary expenses. Steele v. Lundgren, 85 Wn.App 845,

¥ WAC 263-12-097(1) and 263-12-097(4). GR 33 requires accommodation of
disabilities, including by furnishing interpreters “at no charge.” GR 33(a)(1)(B).
Under this rule, persons with disabilities include anyone covered by the Law Against
Discrimination, chapter 49.60 RCW. The Board has adopted the procedural rules
applicable to Superior Court, and is therefore subject to GR 33. See WAC 263.12.125.



859, 935 P.2d 671 (1997). Second, it is inconsistent with public policy.
The ruling allows the Board to avoid providing interpreters with impunity,
shifting those costs to those least able to afford it -- injured workers.

B. THE DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED BY STATUTE AND PUBLIC POLICY
TO PROVIDE INTERPRETERS TO LEP WORKERS.

Under RCW 2.43.010, an LEP party to any legal proceeding is
entitled to an interpreter.”’ A legal proceeding is defined as a “proceeding
in any court jn this state, grand jury hearing, or hearing befo;e an inquiry
judge, or before an administrative board, commission, agency, or licensing
body of the state ér any political subdivision thereof.”b' RCW 2.43.020.
When an agency initiates a proceeding, it pays interpreters. RCW 2.43.040

The Court of Appeals applied the “last antecedent rule,” holding a
Departmental proceeding to determine time loss benefits was not a
“hearing,” and therefore not a “legal” proceeding. In so doing, the Court
of Appeals disregarded this Court’s interpretation of the “last antecedent”
rule: “But the rule further provides that ‘the presence of a comma before
the qualifying phrase is evidence the qualiﬁf;r is intended to apply to all

bl

antecedents instead of only the immediately preceding one.”" Berrocal v.

Fernandez, 155 Wn. 2d 585, 593, 121 P.3™ 82 (2005).

? In State v. Marintorres, 93 Wn.App. 442, 969 P.2d 501 (1999)the Court held under
equal protection analysis that free accommodation must be afforded the LEP when
provided to the speech/hearing disabled under RCW 2.42. RCW 2.42.120(4)
requires free interpreters for any law enforcement investigation.



The qualifier in RCW 2.43.010 is preceded by a comma, thus
indicating the last phrase is intended to apply to all antecedents, not
merely the immediately preceding antecedent, which refers to “hearings.”
Had the Court of Appeals applied the last antecedent rule according to this
Court’s instruction in Berrocal, it would have determined that a legal
proceeding includes a proceeding before an administrative board or
agency of the state. There is no doubt the Department is a state agency.

The practical efféct of the Court’s ruling is to ‘require LEP workers
to hire their own interpreters. Otherwise, they will be‘effectively unable to
communicate with the Departmént or its agents (e.g., t1{3hysicians at IMEs)
to assure that all I;ertinent facts are before the agency before it issues
orders establishing and/or terminating time loss or disability benefits.

The Department argues the worker, not the agency, initiates the
proceedings by asserting a claim. The truth is otherwise. By statute,
employers must report all on-the-job injuries and the Dfepartment is
required to investigate. RCW 51.04.020(6). As the ﬁfst step in its
investigation, the Department provides forms which require the worker to

provide a written account of the injury under penalty of perjury. '® From

' The Department is both an investigative and a law enforcement agency. RCW
51.04.020(6) requires it to investigate all serious job injuries. The Department
charges false reporting [RCW 51.48.020]; issues citations [RCW 43.22.331];
penalizes violators [RCW 51.48.080], self insured employers [RCW 51.48.017], and

10



the worker’s standpoint, governmental action is initiated by the agency.

C. LEP WORKERS RECEIVING ENGLISH ORDERS ARE ENTITLED TO
EQUITABLE RELIEF FROM THE 60-DAY BOARD APPEAL PERIOD.

In Rodriguez v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 85 Wn.2d 949, 540
P.2d 1359 (1975), the injured worker, who could not read or speak
English, did not file his appeal of a Department order which had been
provided to him in English within the 60 day time limit for appeals. The
Court stated the two issues presented in Rodriguez at 952 as:
(1) whether appellant's notice of appeal was filed within the time
limits prescribed in RCW 51.52.060 and, (2) if not, whether
appellant's extreme illiteracy excused the untimely filing.
The Court ruled the appeal was untimely, but held that equity required
waiver of the strict application of the law due to the worker’s extreme
illiteracy. The Court noted at 955 that the Department, which knew or
should have known of his illiteracy, would not be substantially prejudiced:
A report of the accidental injuries was made by the injured workman
in a timely fashion, a full investigation thereof was conducted by the
department, the claim was allowed and payments made thereon. No
substantial prejudice will result to the department or the board from
allowing appellant workman's appeal from the order closing his claim.
Further, it is clear appellant was extremely illiterate and himself
unable to ascertain or understand the nature and contents of the order

communicated and the department knew or should have known of
appellant's illiteracy at the time it closed his claim.

workefs [RCW 51.48.250]; orders reimbursement of moneys interest with interest
[RCW 51.48.260], and refers workers for criminal prosecution [RCW 51.48.270].

11



Appellants Lukié and MemiSevié are no less illiterate than the
worker in Rodriguez insofar as English is concerned. It is undisputed they
neither read nor speak English. It is also undisputed the Department had

| actual knowledge of their inability td read or speak English. Finally, as in
Rodriguez, the Department will not be prejudiced. Their injuries were
investigated and their claifns were aﬂowed. They ask only for an
opportunity to shQW that their wages were miscalculated.

The Couﬁ of Appeals, however, found their ilﬁteracy insufficient
for the application of Rodriquez, and imposed additional requirements.'!
In so doing, the Court effectively modified the holding in Rodriguez.

D. ENGLISH ORDERS DEPRIVE LEP WORKERS OF DUE PROCESS.

Each petitioner had potential rights under the Act, triggering due
process. Buffelen Woodworking 2 Cook, 28.Wn.App. 501, 625 P.2d 703
(1981). Fundamental to due process is notice and the ‘ri_ght to be heard
Sherman v. Washington, 128 Wn.2d 164, 184, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).

To be meaningful, notice must apprise a party of rights and afford
an opportunity to meet the opponent’s claims and reasonable time to

prepare and respond. Cuddy v. Dep’t of Public Assistance, 74 Wn.2d 17,

'! The Court of Appeals incorrectly asserted that Luki¢ and Memisevi¢ had interpreters
and attorneys when the orders were received. While they eventually were represented
by counsel and eventually hired interpreters, the record does not show they were
represented by counsel or had interpreters available when the Department sent them
wage orders incorrectly excluding a portion of the value of their healthcare insurance.

12



442 P.2d 617 (1968). “Unique information about the intended recipient”
determines whether a notice is adequate or not. Jones v. Flowers, 547
U.S. 220, 126 S.Ct. 1708, 1716 (2006). The Jones Court stated at 1715:
[W]hen notice is a person’s due . . .[t]he means erhployed must
be such as one desirous of actually informing the [intended
recipient] might reasonably adopt to accomplish it.
The appeal limit notice was stated in a language the Department
- knew the workers could not understand. Rather than providing notice, the
English orders actually prevented notice. As wisely observed by the
Arizona Supreme‘ Court in Ruiz v. Hull, 191 Ariz. 44 1.5;957 P.2d 984
(1998), using English to communicate with those unable to speak it
“effectively bars communication itself.”'2
E. ENGLISH ORDERS DEPRIVE LEP WORKERS OF EQUAL PROTECTION.
The Department’s policy is to furnish orders and notices only in
English to all injured LEP workers, except those who 'ﬂuent in Spanish.
Such a policy places non-Spanish speaking LEP workers like petitioners at
a disadvantage. Although every LEP worker’s native language is
necessarily linked5 to his or her nétional origin, the Coﬁit of Appeals ruled
this Department policy neither created a suspect classification based on

national origin, nor reflected purposeful discrimination against an

12 Because the Department knew the English-only orders could not be read by the
petitioners, the orders were not actually communicated to them, as required by RCW
51.52.050 & .60. If not communicated, the 60-day appeal period never began.

13



identifiable group; Hence it reasoned, the Departmen‘é policy was not

subject to strict scrutiny, but need satisfy only the “ratiénal basis” test.!®
In so rulﬁg, Court of Appeals overlooked aufhority to the effeét

that classification based on a persqn’s ability to speak English may

 constitute discrimination based on national origin.'* For example, this

Court has ruled that adverse employment action because of a person’s

“foreign” accent may constitute discrimination based on national ori‘gin.15
In addition, Executive Order No. 13166 states':that federally

assisted programs must “ensure that the programs and activities they

normally provide in English are accessible to LEP persons and thus do not

discriminate on the basis of national origin in violation of Title VI of the

Civil Rights Act of 1964....” (Emphasis added)'® The Industrial Insurance
Program receives federal aid from the Department of Labor and is,
therefore, subject to the Executive Order 13166. See App. C.!”

In short, the Department’s policy to refuse orders tov Bosnian
workers in a language they can understand creates a suspect class based on

national origin. Under Macias, supra, classifications disadvantaging a

13100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).
' National origin is a suspect classification. Andersen v. King County, 158 Wn.2d 1, 138
P.3d 963 (2006).
¥ Xieng v. Peoples Nat’l Bank, 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993) “Accent and
national origin are obviously inextricably intertwined in many cases.” B
1 RCW 49.60 also forbids national origin discrimination in public programs/facilities.
'7 App. C states federal aid received by the Industrial Insurance program 1997-2007.

14



suspect class are “presumptively invidious” and require the State “to
demonstrate that its classification has been precisely tailored to serve a
compelling goverhmental interest.”'® The Department does not suggest its
policy is precisely tailed to serve a “compelling goverhmental interest.”

Department policy cannot withstand the less stringent “rational
basis” test. This ECourt in Willoughby v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 147
Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002), set forth the elements of this test:

Rational basis tests whether (1) all members. of the class created
within the statute are treated alike, (2) reasonable grounds exist to
Justify the exclusion of parties who are not within the class, and (3)
the classification created by the statute bears a ratlonal relationship
to the legitimate purpose of the statute.

Department policy here fails at least two parts of the test. First, the
class of workers éffected by the policy are LEP workérs, yet all members
of this class are not treated alike. Spanish—speakihg workers are furnished
orders in their own language, while other LEP workers are not.

Second, the Department’s rationale for its discriminatory policy --
to avoid the added cost of translating into Bosnian, has already been found

insufficient by this Court." Willoughby, at 743, expressly rejected “cost

saving arguments” in determining if a statute satisfies the rational basis

Cltmg Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786, 102 S. Ct. 2382 (1982).

' The Department claim of about added cost is unsupported by any actual or estimated
cost figures or by any other documented proof -- not surprising in light of the fact that
once the basic forms are translated, the cost of providing orders and notices in Bosnian
(or virtually any other language) would be miniscule.

15



test, holding that “preservation of state funds is not in itself a sufficient
ground to defeat an equal protection challenge.”

The Court of Appeals declined to follow Willoughby, instead
finding the Department cost-saving argument to be pefsuasive.

F. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR GOVERNMENT MANDATED
BENEFITS SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN WAGES.

Time-loss benefits are determined by a worker's "wages," as that
term is defined in RCW 51.08.178. In relevant part, the statute states:
The term "wages" shéll include the reasonable value of board,
housing, fuel, or other consideration of like nature received from
the employer as part of the contract of hire....
In Cockle v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 142 Wn.2d 801, 822, 16
P.3d 583 (2001), this Court construed the statutory phrase "board,
housing, fuel, or other consideration of like nature" to mean “readily
identifiable and reasonably calculable in-kind components of a Worker's
lost earning capacity at the timé of injury that are critical to pfotecting
workers' basic health and survival.”*’ Having so construed the statute, the
Court held the value of employer-provided medical insurance should be

included when calculating an injured worker’s “wages.”

Employer contributions to Social Security, Medicare/Medicaid and

% Tnso ruling, the Court emphasized the Legislative mandate found in RCW 51.12.010:

"This Title shall be liberally construed for the purpose of reducing to a minimum the
suffering and economic loss arising from injuries and/or death occurring in the course
of employment." Clearly interpreter costs are an economic loss from job injury.

16



hj.dustrial Insurance fall within the holding of Cockle, supra, and should
be included when calculating wages. Whether these contributions are .
made voluntarily, or are government mandated should be of no
consequence. The determining factor ié that the benefits provided by these
contributions are critical to protecting workers’ basic health and survival.

' Any doubts about the critical nature of Social Security benefits
were resolved long ago by the United States Supreme ‘Court. Social
Security medical and disability benefits provide for life’s basic necessities.
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254, 268-269, 90 S.Ct. 1001, 25 L.Ed.2d 187
(1970); Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618, 22 L.Ed.2d 600, 89 S. Ct.
1322 (1969); Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County, 415 U.S. 250, 39
L.Ed.2d 306, 94 S.Ct. 1076 (1974). Unemployment Compensation and
Industrial Insurance assure worker survival during unemployment.

All thesé programs meet the Cockle test as readily identifiable
components of earning capacity critical to worker health and survival.
Despite this, the Court of Appeals ruled that employer payments to these
programs do not meet the Cockle test. The Court relied on Erakovic v.
Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 132 Wn.App. 762, 134 13.3d 234 (2006):

Employer payments to government programs such as Social
Security, Medicare, and Industrial Insurance are not wages
because they are not consideration an employee receives from his

or her employer. Even if they were, Erakovic [sic] was not
receiving benefits from these programs at the time of her injury,

17



and she fails to explain how the payments were critical to her
~ health and survival at that time.

The Court’s assertion that such payments “are not consideration” is
inconsistent with the ordinary meaning of this term in an employment
context, namely, anything of value the employee receives in exchange for
work. The contributions in question clearly have monetary value, and are
made only on behalf of persons who work for the employer.

The Courtv asserted these contributions are not "‘Wages” because
these workers were not receiving benefits when injured. This rationale
was rejected by this Court in Dep’t of Labor & Industries v. Granger, 159
Wn.2d 752, 153 P.3d 839 (2007). There, the employer paid into a trust for
the worker’s benefit. The Department argﬁed the payments should be
excluded from “vyages” because the worker was not yet eligible for health
care benefits when injured. This Couﬁ rejected. this argument, stating:

Eligibility deﬁended upon banking hours, and when he became
injured, Granger lost the ability to bank those hours; therefore the
hourly payment by his employer did have value to him.
Social Security and Unemployment Compensation eligibility depends
upon accumulating sufficient qualifying work hours.?! Thus, employer

contributions to these programs have value, even when the employee is

2IRCW 50.04.030, RCW 50.04.355. 40 quarters of Social Security work credits are
required for full benefits. USC Title 42,406. Unemployment and Social Security
benefits are indexed to wages earned before benefit application. KLMTR 4/18 28, 33
showing Unemployment and Social Security benefits indexed to gross wages.

18



not eligible for benefits. Granger holds such considerations are irrelevant.

G. THE VALUE FOR LOST HEALTHCARE BENEFITS IS THE PREMIUM
PAID TO SECURE COVERAGE.

In Cockle, supra, at 820-821, the Court held that the value for
healthcare coverage was the premium paid to secure it.>* At his injury,
Kustura had health care coverage which was lost due to injury. He was
not uninsured like Granger. Thus, the value of coverage was the
premiums paid to secure it -- not the lower amount approved by Division
I, a figure without support in the Board record. By adopting yet another
measure, Divisior’i I’s decision conflicts with Both Coékle and Granger.
H. UNIFORM TREATMENT UNDER THE ACT WAS NOT GIVEN.

The Act requires equal treatment of workers similarly situated
“without discrimination or favoritism.” RCW 51 .04.030(1). Inthe
companion case of Ferencak v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 142
Wn.App. 713, 175 P.3d 1109 (2008), the Board found an appeal timely
when filed within 60 days “after an interpreter communicated . . . the
significance of the order.” APPD. Yet, this princif)le was not applied to
the timeliness of fhe appeals of Ms. Luki¢ or Ms. MemiSevi¢.

Further, Mr. Kustura and Ms. MemiSevi¢ enjoyed the same

healthcare benefits under the same CBAs, but those benefits were aséigned

22 Cockle rejected "reasonable value" of healthcare coverage as measured by its

19



vastly differént values. Ms. Lukié’s protest of her wage order was
acknowledged astimely 1 year post order, but her later appeal, filed after
finding erroneous healthcare valuation, was untimely. But Ms.
MemiSevié’s wage order appeal 1 year post order was found untimely.
VL. ATTORNEY FEES & COSTS REQUEST

Petitioners request an award of attorney fees and their costs under
Brandv. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2" 1111
(1999) where the Court ruled that prevailing on one issue entitles a worker
fo attorney fees on all issues, under RAP 18.1, under RCW 51.52.130
[App. E], and interpreter costs under RCW 2.43 and RCW 2.42.

VII. CONCLUSION

Review should be granted because 1) Division I’s decision
conflicts with decisions of this Court and of Division III and 2) this case
presents issues of substantial public interest that this Court shoulci decide.
The Court is respectfully requested to reverse the Court of Appeals on all
issues, to award attorney fees and vcosts, including intefpreter costs, and to
remand for further proceedings consistent with the Court’s opinion.

DATED this 23" day of June 2008.

AR

Ann Pearl Owen, WSBA# 9033, Attorney for Petitioners

“hypothetical market value,” adopting as its value the monthly premium paid.

20



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAJRUDiN KUSTURA )
‘GORDANA LUKIC, and MAIDA ) No. 57445-1-| _ _
MEMISEVIC, ) (consolidated with 57446-9-1 & 57447-7-1)
| R ) ‘ -
Appellants, ) DIVISION ONE
)
V. )
)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ) PUBLISHED OPINION
INDUSTRIES, )
) FILED: January 22, 2008
Respondent. )
)

AGID, J.—Three injured workers of limited English proficiency (LEP) appeal a
Supetior court order affirming orders of the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals (the
Board). The superior court concluded: (1) two of the workers’ failure to appeal orders
from the Depaitnient of Labor and Industries (t.he Department) determining their wages
for the time-!qss compensation rate prevented appellate review of those wage
calculations, (2) the timely-appealed Department order correctly calculated the wage
rate, and (3) the workers were not entitled to additional interpreter services for
Department claim administration and Board appeals. Because the unappealed
Department orders became final and binding, the timely-appealed wage rate order

correctly excluded additional employer-paid benefits, and the workers fail to show that

APPENDIX A



57445-1-1/2

they were prejudiced by-the Department's notices and the Board’s interpreter

procedures, we affirm.

Kustura

benefits, and government-mandated benefits, including Socia] Security, Medicare,
unemployment Ccompensation, ang industrial insurance. Additionally, he requested

interpreter services on appeal and reimbursement for his interpreter costs.



57445-1-1/3

3



57445-1-1/4

Lukic

Gordana Lukic came to the United States from Serbla and, hke Kustura, she is not
ﬂuent in English. In 1998 she began workmg»for the Four Seasons Olympic Hotel as a
housekeeper and received employee benefits that lncluded medrcal dental, life, and
long-term disability insurance. ln January 2000, she injured her back whnle workrng and
later developed a major depressive disorder related to the injury. She applled for and
received benefits from the Department. In February 2000, the Department issued an

order terminating time-loss Compensation because she returned to work, but left the

claim open and established a wage rate. She filed a protest and request for

reconsrderatron of this wage rate based on Cockle v. Department of Labor & Industries 2

and the Department issued an order on March 15, 2001, calculating her wage rate to
include an additiona| $109.36 in employer-paid health care benefits. She did not protest
Or appeal this order.

She did appeal later Department orders that denied time-loss compensation
during certain time periods and closed the claims with time-loss compensation wrthout
an award for permanent partial disability. In these appeals, she also challenged her
wage-rate calculation asserting, like Kustura, that other employer-paid benefits should
be included. She also requested interpreter services during the appeal hearings,
including communications with her attorney.

During a conference with the 1AJ on these appeals, Lukic asserted that she was
entitled to Cockle benefits in the wage rate calculation, and the JAJ allowed her to

proceed on that issue despite her failure to appeal the order that determined the rate,

142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001) (requiring that employer-paid health benefits be
included in wage calculatron)



57445-1-1/5

- At some point during the appeal hearing, the IAJ recused herself and a different IAJ
presided over the hearing. The new |AJ noted “a problem with the j'urisdiction” on the
“Cockle issue” ang gave the parties time to provide argument on the Board’s j'urisdiction A
over this issue. | |

The 1AJ then heard testimony about Lukie's disa.bility status and need for further
treatment. Lukic alse »presented testimony about the value of the employer-paid
benefits she sought to include in the wage calculation,” The IAJ provided interpreter
services for the witnesses" testimony, but not for Lukic’'s communications with counsel,

In a proposed decision and order, the |AJ concluded that the Department orders



57445-1-1/6



57445-1.7

which affirmed the 1AJ’s order.

Appeal to Superior Court

was denied.



award wag Communicated to such person.”

dispute that they gig not file timely appeals of

8 Marley v, Dep’t of Lahor & Indus., 125 Wn.2
Bire v. 4De_ ’t of Labor & |

d 533, 538, 886 P.2
N.2d 407, 415, 12

8 P.2d 308 (1942))
gery Rof Labor & Indus., 132 Wn.2d 162 2
Abrahagn v. Dep't of Labor & 2

ndus., 14 W
Kingery v. Dep't o

Indus., 178

Wash. 160, 34 p
. Marley, 125 Wn.2q at 538.

W 51.52.060(1),

the orders determining their wage rate,



‘85 Wn.2g 949, 952-53, 540 P.2d 1359 (1975). The court did ultimately hoig that the
worker was eéntitled to equitable rejief from the time limit to file appeals because he was



57445-1-1/10

interpreters myst be provided for all communications with the Department, At most, it suggests
they are to be provided when unrepresented claimants request them. Thig was not the case for
either Lukic or Memisevic: they were both répresented by counsel, and coungeg| handled the
Department CoOmmunications. ‘

s Curiously, the workers do not indicate whether the Unappealed orders were sent to

“counsel or otherwise explain the circumstances Surrounding the receipt of these orders or their

failure to appeal them. We gjgo note that these Orders are not Part of the appeliate record

" The Department asserts that the workers may not raise this issue because it wag not

10



57445-1-1/14

pursuing the clajm and there is ng Department mi

equitable refjef. 12

15 )

Id. at 950.55,
16

176 Wash. 509, 39 P.2d 239 (1 934).
"1d. at 514,

11



57445-1-)/12

¥ 132 Wn.2g 162, 177-78, 937 P.2d 565 (1 997).
‘j Id. at 176.77.
2

WSTLA contends that the Kingery Plurality gig not limit equitapje relief to those cases
involving incompetent or illiterate Claimants ang sSuggests g broader SCope of such relief, Citing
Department of Labor & Industries v. Fields Corgoration, 112 Wn, App. 450, 459, 45 p_3g 1121
(2002). we agree with WSTLA'g position, byt jt does not assist these Claimants because both
were epresenied by counsel and/or hag access to interpreters and nejther adequately
explained the failure to appeal the wage orders, e\'/idencing a lack of diligence.

12



57445-1-/13

1. Department Notices and Due Process

The workers further contend that the Department's fajlyre to notify them of the

fairness of the Proceedings, 4 Due process requires “such Procedura] Protections g

the particylar Situation demands 25 In accordance with Mathews v. Eldrid €, we weigh
=S V. Eldridge

the following factors to determine what process is due in a particular'situaﬁon: (1) the

* Row 51.52.050 provides that 5 Copy of a fina| Department decision myst be sent o
the worker and

herman v, State, 128 yyp, oy | 64, 184, 905 P.2q 355 (4 995).
* 1d. (quoting Mathguwe o, Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 34 o S.Ct.893,47 L. Eq. 24 1g
.

13



57445-1-1/14

court later held in Willoughby that gy workers suffering an industria] injury “have a

—_—

%424 U.8. at 335,
& WiHoughby V. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 147 Wn.2d 725, 733,57 P.3d 611 (2002),
:: 120 Wn.2d 461, 475, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993),
Id.
% Willoughby V. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 147 Wn.2d 725, 733, 57 P.3¢ 611 (2002).

14



- 57445-1-1/15 -

to LEP claimanfs. They argue that the inadequate notices of appeal deadlines are not |
reasonably calculated 10 inform ih_em of the 'proéeevdingvs', so they rﬁay be wrongfully
denied benefits. They contend that the Department knew the workers did not‘speak
English but took no steps to ensure fhai they would receive actual intelljgible notice of
the appeal deadlines,

Due process requires notice “reasonabl'y calculated, under all the circumstances,
10 apprise interested parties of the pendency of the action and afford them an
opportunity io present their objections.”®' Qyr courts have not yet addressed whether
due process requires that government notices be given to non-English-speaking
persons in their primary language in civil economic matters that do not involve potential
deprivation of liberty. The Ninfh Circuit and courts in other jurisdictions that have
addressed this issue have upheld the constitutionality of English-only notices.®® These
decisions reiterate the established principle that “due process allows notice of a hearing
(and its attendant procedures and consequences) to be given solely in English to a non-
English speaker if the notice would put a reasonable recipient on notice that further

inquiry is required.”® The cases upon which the workers rely do not apply here; they

- ® Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 |,
Ed. 865 32(1950) (citing

Milliken v. Mever, 311 U.S, 457, 61 8. Ct. 339, 85 L. Eq, 2d 278 (1940)).
See, e.q., Carmona v. Sheffield, 475 F.2d 738, 739 (9th Cir. 1973) (no due process

right to unemployment notices in Spanish); Toure v. United States, 24 F.3d 444, 446 (2nd Cir.
1994) (no due Process right to notice of administrative seizure in French); Soberal-Perez A
Heckler, 717 F.2d 36, 43 (2nd Cir. 1983) (no due process right to social security notices in
Spanish), cert. denied, 466 U.S. g29 (1984)).

* Nazarova v. LN.S., 171 F.3d 478, 483 (7th Cir. 1999). See also Guerrero v. Carleson,
9 Cal.3d 808, 512 P.2g 833, 836 (1973) (“the government may reasonably assume that the non-
English speaking individual will act prompily to obtain assistance when he receives the notice in
question”), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1137 (1974); Soberal-Perez, 717 F.24 at43 (“A rule placing
the burden of diligence and further inquiry on the part of a non-English—speaking individual
served in this country with a notice in English does not violate any principle of due process.”).

15



57445-1-1/16

involved government notices that wére held inadequate because they were sent with
the government's knowledge thét they were.not iikely to reach the recipient.®* |
We hold that on these facts, the Department's notices reasonably informed the
recipients that they should make furtHer inquiries‘ and did not put them at risk of being
wrongfully denied benefits. Both Lukic. and Memisevic had counsel, Mémisevic u_sed an
interpreter, and both had knowledge of the appeal process, having previously filed
timely appeals. Most importantly, they both obtained benefits from the Department and
Lukic also obtained permanent disability status which increased her benefits. Thus,

| they have not shown that the procedures used here caused a risk that they would be

erroneously denied benefits.

Finally, were we to find a due process problem under Matthews v. Eldridge, the
Department provides convincing arguments that the burden of providing complete, free
interpreter services for all LEP workers would create a huge budgetary burden it is not
able to withstand. In the absence of a showing that workers are significantly prejudiced

by the Department’s procedures, there is no due process violation.

s

* See, e.g., Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220,126 S. Ct. 1708, 164 L. Ed. 2d 415 (2006)
(foreclosure notices inadequate when sent certified mail to house in which owner did not live
and were returned unclaimed to government); Covey v. Town of Somers, 351 U.S. 141,76 S.
Ct. 724,100 L. Ed. 1021 (1956) (foreclosure notice that was mailed, posted, and published was
inadequate when official knew property owner was incompetent and without guardian).

16



57445-1-1117

[Wihen g non-Enghsh-speaking Person is a party to a legal proc'eeding, or
is subpoenaeg Or summoned by an appointing authority or js otherwise
Compelled by an appointing authority to appear at a lega| Proceeding, the
i ty shall use the Setvices of only those language
interpreters who have been certified by the administrative office of the
courts, unless good cause is foung and noted on the record by the
appointing authority, . . 37 |

Board regulations Provide that when a non-English-speaking personis g party or a

—_—

¥ We note that while jt was raised below, the workers did not raise this Specific issue on
appeal. WSTLA ang NJP first rajseq it in their amicus briefs, and the workers only addresseq it
in their reply to the Department’s response to amicus. But we will consider jt because it is
necessary to reach a proper decision,. See Seeley, 132 Wn.2d at 808 (recogniz"ing that this
Court need not address issues raised solely by amicus Or not raised at trig| court unless
necessary to reach a proper decision). '

*®Row 2.43.030(1).

¥ RCW 2.43.030(1)(b).

®wac 263-12-097(1),

17 -



57445-1-1/18

RCW 2.43.040 addresses the cost of such services and provides:

In all legal proceedings in which the non-English-speakihg personis g
party, or is Subpoenaed or Summoned by the appointing authority or jg
otherwise compelled by the appointing authority to appear, including

In other legal Proceedings, the cost of providing the interpreter shaj| be
borne by the non-Eng!ish-speaking person unless such Person is indigent
according to adopted Standards of the body. In such a case the cost shaj|
be an administrative cost of the governmental body under the authority of
which the Jegay Proceeding is condycteq 1]

 RCW 2.43 0203,
“Rew 2.43.040(2).
o RCW 2.43,040(3),



57445-1-1119

boarg, Commission, agency, or licensing body of the state or any political subdivision
thereof,” the Second clause, “before an administrative board, commission, [etc.]”
rr;odiﬁes only the worg “hearing,” which immediately Precedes those Qualifying
Prepositiona| phrases % Thus, because Department action is neither g court
procéeding, a grand jury hearing, nor a hearing before an inqufry judge, an
administrative board, commission, agency, or l'icénsing body of the state or any politica|

Subdivision thereof, it is not a “legal proceeding” within the meaning of the statute and jg

not subject to the interpreter requirements., We hold that the Statute applies only to



57445-1-1/20

We note that the Board’s regulations provide for appointment of interpreters at
Board expense and, like the statute, require that the appointed interpreter assist the

claimant “throughoyt the proceeding.™® e therefore hold that once the Boarg

20



57445-1-1/21

statute and Board regulations. The Board provided intérprete'rs for all witness test_imonyr
for L‘ukic’s and Memisevié’s hearings and for Kustura’s testimony. Bdt By not providing .
an interpreter for all other witness téstimony at Kustura’s hearing or for com‘munications
with counsel during any of the hearingé, the Board failed to comply Mth the statute’s
directive and its own regulations which requ-ire it to provide an interpreter to assist the
workers “throughout the proceeding.” However, none of the workers demonstrates
prejudice as a result of the Board’s failure to comply with the statute, $0 we can find no
reversible error. Each worker was represénted by counsel, presented evidence and
legal argument, pursued appeals, and obtained benefits from the Department.

While the workers contend that the Department’s procedures prevented them
from speaking with counsel or understanding certain witness testimony, they do not
demonstrate actual resulting prejudice. In Kustura’s case, the wage determination
issues were largely legal and involved expert testimony about what employer
contributions should be included in the wage rate.. As the Board noted, there was no
conflict in that testimony. Thus, it is unlikely that Kustura could have offered critical
input on these-issues even if the entire hearing was translated for him, and he makes no
offer of proof to the contrary. Likewise LQkic and Memisevic fail td demonstrate
prejudice. In both cases, the Board provided an interpreter for all testimony taken and

statements made throughout the hearings, but did not provide an interpreter for

* Kustura also asserts that the IAJ prevented him from using his own interpreter for
communications with counsel or for any other translation during the hearing. While the record
does not support these allegations, we recognize it may be an incomplete record and note that
the Board may not prohibit claimants from bringing their own interpreters to the hearing or

prevent those interpreters from participating in whatever way will assist the claimant in
understanding the proceedings. -

21



57445-1-1/22

perpetuation depositions or attorney communications. 51 Nonetheless, both obiaineg
benefits from the Department, ang Lukic was awarded additiona] Compensation based

on a finding that she was totally and permanently disabled.

. Interpreter Services and Due Process

22



 57445-1-/23

due process right recognized in the civil context, and the workers have not provided any

legal authority to the contrary.52

V.  Equal Protection

The workers also contend that théir right to Equal Protection was violated
because the Department’s procedures gave preferential treatment to Spanish-speaking
| claimants and because they are not entitled to the same interpretér services as LEP
recipients of benefits from the Department of Social and Human Services (DSHS), %
They note that thé Department makes special accommodations for Spanish-speaking
claimants, but not for other LEP claimants, and that LEP individuals receiving DSHS
services are provided interpreter and translation services which are not available to LEP

claimants seeking benefits from the Department.

** The ACLU cites criminal cases and cases that address the adequacy of interpreter
services for pro se litigants who were denied interpreter services which are not at issue here.
See Figueroa v, Doherty, 303 |Ii. App. 3d 46, 707 N.E.2d 654, 659 (1999) (interpreter for pro se

about seven exhibits which were entire basis for hearing officer's adverse decision for pro se
claimant of fostef care benefits); Yellen v. Baez, 177 Misc.2d 332, 676 N.Y.S.2d 724,726
(1997) (no interpreter provided to pro se litigant); Augustin v, Sava, 735 F.2d 32, 38 (2nd Cir.
1984) (asylum claimant's statutory interpreter rights violated when translation was
‘nonsensical,” its accuracy was “subject to grave doubt,” and claimant misunderstood nature
and finality of proceeding.). These cases do not provide a basis for us to expand the interpreter
service requirements of chapter 2.43 RCW in the context of Board hearings.

* They also argue that they do not receive the same interpreter and translation services
that are provided to LEP recipients of employment security benefits, citing WAC 192-12-173.
But that regulation simply provides that the employment security department shall maintain a
compilation of the federal law, regulations, and guidelines governing the operations of federal
programs it administers and shall have at least one person available “to assist individuals
seeking information on such programs.” It does not require that the agency provide interpreters

and translators “in a similar fashion” as DSHS, as the workers claim, and they do not cite any
other authority to Support this assertion. ' ) :

* The workers also argue for the first time in their response to the Department’s answer



57445-1-l/24

depends on whether a Suspect or Semi-suspect classification has been drawn or g

Provides serviceg that address Spanish-speaking claimants byt not other LEp

Claimants.5” p Suspect class “must haye suffered a history of discrimination, have as

* 158 Wn.2q at 19 (¢iting Hanson v, Hutt, 83 o 195, 199, 517 P 2q 5091 973)).
* City of Cleburne Texas v. Cleburne Livin Cir., 473 U.S. 432, 440, 105 S, Ct. 3249,
87 L. Ed. 24 313 (19gs).

SoberaI-Perez, 717 F.2d at 41 (citing Carmona, 475 F.2d at 739; Frontera v. Sindel,
522 F 24 1215, 1219-20 (6th Cir. 1975)); Olagues v. Russome”o, 770 F.2d 791, 801-02 (th Cir.
1985), ‘ ‘

24



57445-1-1/25



57445-1-/26

police department to provide an interpreter for any non-Eng!ish-speaking victim of g

Ccrime who seeks police assistancg, 63 The court held the Plaintiffs fajleq to demonstrate

related to the city’s legitimate interest in providing services to jts residents on the most

efficient and cost effective basis,* Ag the court explaineg:

reflects the Department’s recognition that these are the primary languages Spoken in

Washington and the Uniteg States.® Ag the court observed in Moau: “while it might be

324 F. Supp. 2q 1182, 1141 (ED. cq. 2004).
*1d. at 1139,

®1d, at 1137-38.
66

eeid.

26



57445-1-1/27

7824 F. Supp. 2d at 1138,

%717 E.2d at 41-42; Macias v, Dep't of Labor & Indus., 100 wn.2qg 263, 270-71, 668
P.2d 1278 (1983).
®717 F.2d at 42 (quoting Pers. Adm’r of Mags. v. Fenney, 442 U.S. 256, 279,99 S. Gt
2282, 67% L. Ed. 2d 879 (1979)).
Id.

27



57445-1-|/28

the State’s action be rationally baseq and free from invidious discrimination, »72 As

—

" Tunstall v, Bergeson, 141 wn.oqg 201, 226, 5 p_34 gg1 (2000) (quoting State v Shawn
P., 122 Wn.2d 553, 562, 859 P.2d 1220 (1 993)), cert. denied, 532 U.s )

- 920 (2001).
2 Dandridge V. William , 397 U.S. 471, 486-87, 90 S. Ct. 1153, 25 Ed. 24 491 (1 970)
(citatior;somitted).

- "~ See Moua, 324 £ Supp. 24 at 1138 (noting that Equal Protection Clause ought not
“dictate budget priorities by elevating language services over ajj other Competing needs.”),

28



57445-1-1/29

" RCW 51.08.17(1)
" Cockle, 142 Wn .24 801 (heath insurance premiums); Fred Meyer. |
Whn. Ap% 336, 8 P.3d 310 (2000) (

yer. Inc. v, Shearer, 102
holiday pay), [eview denied, 143 Wn.2d 1 )
Erakovic v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 1 w '
also Gallo v. DLI, 155

003 (2007).
N. App. 762, 134 P.3d 234 (2008), See
Wn.2q 470, 120 P_2q 564 (2005) (employer Contributions to retirement
trust funds, apprenticeship training trust funds, ang life insurance Nnot *wage
time-loss Compensation calculations).



o
57445-1-1/30 &,

~ before the Board on this issue of indicate that the Board considered this issue.”” Thus,
this claim is not properly before us, and we ¢annot consider it. .
Kustura further asserts that employer contributions to government-mandated

benefits, including Social Security, Medicare, Industriaj insurance, and unemployment

other consideration of g like néture to wages, and are not critical to proteéting the basic
health and survivaj of the workers.”® The Same reasoning applies to unemployment
benefits. The Boarg therefore properly excluded them from the wage calculation,

| Fi'na{ly, Kustura cqntendé that the Department’s wage determination was not

Supported by the evidence. Our review here “js limited to examination of the record to

" RAP 2.5 (a) and RCW 51 -52.104 deem waived issues not raised in appeals to the
Board. The relief Kustura sought in his appeal of the wage rate order was inclusion of health
care benefits, other employer-paid insurance, pension benefits, and employer contributions to
governr;'lent-mandated benefits in his wage calculation. -

Ferencak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., No. 588%8-8—1, slip op. at 11 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan.
22, 2008).

" Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & indus,, 138 Wn.2d 1, 5, 977 P.2d 570 (1999) (quoting Young
v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 81 Whn. App. 123, 128, 913 p

.2d 402, review denied, 130 Wn.2d
1009 (1 996)).

an



57445-1-1/31

peér month to the union heajth and welfare benefits trust fund. An account executive
from the administrator of the unibn trUs_t fund fe_sﬁfied that DBM paid $110.00 for
Kustura’s health and welfare benefits, but that the trust fung paid monthly premiums of

$167.49 for medical covérage and $37.31 for dental coverage.

Board decision and “if the accident fund or medical aid fund is affected by the litigation.”



57445-1-)/32

While she is correct that the acéident fund is affected when a court increases
worker benefits,®' she fails to demonstrate that the superior court order actually
increased her behefits. As the co'urt concluded, the Department's order determining her
wage rate and amount of allowable benefits was final and binding,®? and the tria| court
did not increase the amount of benefits determined by that order: it simply corrected her
marital status.® The court’s order does not Suggest a remand or adjustment of her

benefits as a result of this correction.®* Thus, she fails to demonstrate that the court's

correction resulted in an increase in benefits, and we deny her request for attorney fees,

Lt

D/‘A}/‘ ;}2 ' _ @401/'

We affirm,

WE CONCUR:

°' See Flanigan v, Dep't of Labor & Indus, 123 Wn.2d 418, 427-28, 869 P.2q 14 (1994).

% The court adopted the Board's conclusions of law that included a determination that
the unappealed wage rate order was final and binding. ~

*®The court’s opinion simply states: “The Respondent has agreed that the record in the
Memisevic case should be corrected to reflect that the claimant was married at the time of her
injury (as found in the unappealed, and therefore final, order of February 22, 2003).”

The order states that the Board’s findings “failed to include that the Department order
of February 22, 2002 calculated her Wage rate based on her status of married with no
dependents,” and changed the finding to state that the Department’s February 22, 2002 order
set time-loss Ccompensation “and included health care insurance of $252.30, marrieg with 0



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE -

HAJRUDIN KUSTURA
GORDANA LUKIC, and MAIDA
MEMISEVIC, -

No. 57445.1-1 | -
(consolidated with 57446-9-1 & 57447.7.1)

)
)
)
Appellants, ) ORDER DENYING MOTION
T ) FOR RECONSIDERATION e
V. ) AND AMENDING OPINION L LEREE T
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND )
INDUSTRIES, )
)
Respondent. )
)

.

Appellants Hajrudin Kustura, Gordana Lukié, and Maida Memisevié having fi lecT ;
motion for reconsideration of the oplmon filed January 22, 2008, and the court having
determined that said motion should be denied; Now, therefore, it is hereby

ORDERED that the motion for reconsideration i Is denied. Itis further

ORDERED that the names “Lukic” and “Memisevic” be changed throughout the
opinion to Lukié and MemiSevié |

DATED this Z@aay of'F.ebruary 2008.

FOR THE COURT:
ﬁxid . ; .
~ Judge U
31:1yy g2 8345007
?;:e}):t:; Mg “"’.".JG ?3.?.{3 - APPENDIX B
LIS Uiy W ikney | |



Federal Funds Received b

y Department of Labor & Industries

& by Washington’s Industrial Insurance Program
1997-2007
Biennium | Total Federal | Federal Funds | Federal Funds ESSB
Funds in Accident | in Medical Aid Reference
In DLI Account Account
Budget
1997-1999 $16,706,000 $9,112,000 $1,592,000 6062 § 218
1999-2001 $16,654,000 $9,112,000 $1,592,000 5180 § 217
2001-2003 $20,956,000 $11,568,000 $2,438,000 6153 § 217
2003-2005 $24,818,000 $13,396,000 $2,960,000 5404 § 217
2005-2007 $26,806,000 $13,621 ,000 $3, 18_5,000 6090 §217
Total $_105,940,000 $56,809,000 $11,767,0(50
» 4 ]

APPENDIX C



Nothing in case law, statute, reghlation or policy supports the claimant's contention that the
‘Board or Department should _proVide ihterpreter services atall stages of a worker’s appeal. Further, |
I arh far from persuaded that this Board has” jurisdiction to order the Department to pay the cost of |
intérpreter’s services. Mr. Férencak did not present persuasive evidence or authority to establish

entitlement to such services other than those provided.

W
N

-— .
DOONTU D WN —

SRLESBENEN INNNZZIzaRes =

S, W O W W W
\.mgﬁcﬁ%ﬁgoww@m

1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 26, 2002, the Department received an application forvbeneﬁts
alleging that the claimant sustained a right leg injury on March 20, 2002,

in the course of his employment with Travis Industries, Inc. On -

April 15, 2002, the claim for right leg injury was allowed under Claim
No. Y-388825 as an industrial injury.

In Docket No. 02 23491, the claimant filed an appeal on November 15,
2002, from a Department order dated May 2, 2002, that paid time loss
compensation benefits from April 12, 2002 through April 26, 2002, and
set the time loss rate for the payment period at $1,396.50 per month.

On January 3, 2003, the Board issued an order granting the appeal,
subject to proof of timeliness, assigning Docket No. 02 23491, and
directing that further proceedings be held. The parties stipulated that
the appeal was filed within sixty days after an interpreter communicated

_ to the claimant the significance of the Department order.

In Docket No. 02 21 795, the claimant filed an appeal on November 15,
2002, from a Department order dated May 6, 2002 that described the
wage rate calculation method. The claimant's wage for the job of injury
was based on $11.50 per hour, eight hours per day, five days per
week = $2,024 per month: additional wage for the job of injury include:
health care benefits...$175 per month; tips...none per month;
bonuses...none per  month;  overtime...none per  month;
housing/board/fuel...none per month; worker's total gross wage is
$2,199 per month; marital status eligibility on the date of this order is
married with two children.

On December 12, 2002, the Board issued an order extending the time to

act on the appeal for an additional ten days. On December 24, 2002,

the Board issued a second order extending the time to act on the appeal

for an additional ten days. On January 3, 2003, the Board issued an
order granting the appeal, subject to proof of timeliness, assigning
Docket No. 02 21795, and directing that further proceedings be held.
The parties stipulated that the appeal was filed within sixty days after an

interpreter communicated to the claimant the significance of the
Department order. '

77




. _
QWD A WN

P ON2OOONOONNDWN S

725
26
.27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
- 41
42
43

45
46

In Docket No. 02 23492, the claimant filed an appeal on November 15,
2002, from a Department order dated May 14, 2002 that paid time loss
compensation benefits from April 27, 2002 through May 10, 2002, and
set the time loss compensation rate for the period at $1,396.50 per

month.

On January 3, 2003, the Board issued an order granting the-abpeal,

subject to proof of timeliness, assigning Docket No. 02 23492, and
directing that further proceedings be held. The parties stipulated that
the appeal was filed within sixty days after an interpreter communicated
to the claimant the significance of the Department order.

In Docket No. 02 23698, the claimant filed an appeal on November 45,
2002, from a Depariment order dated May 28, 2002 that paid time loss

compensation benefits from May 11, 2002 through May 24, 2002, and -

set the time loss compensation rate for the period at $1,396.50 per
month. '

On January 3, 2003, the Board issued an order granting the appeal,
subject to proof of timeliness, assigning Docket No. 02 23698, and
directing that further proceedings be held. The parties stipulated that
the appeal was filed within sixty days after an interpreter communicated
to the claimant the significance of the Department order.

In Docket No. 02 22295, the claimant filed an appeal on November 25,
2002, from a Department order dated November 18, 2002 that provide
a partial payment of time loss compensation benefits to adjust for prior
payments from May 25, 2002 through November 1, 2002, based upon
varying compensation rates. The order corrected and superseded
orders dated June 20, 2002, July 2, 2002, July 16, 2002, July 30, 2002,
August 13, 2002, August 27, 2002, September 10, 2002, September 24,
2002, October 8, 2002, October 22, 2002, and November 5, 2002.

On December 24, 2002, the Board issued an order extending the time -

to act on the-appeal for an additional ten days. On January 3, 2003, the
Board issued an order granting the appeal, assigning Docket
No. 02 22295, and directing that further proceedings be held.

In Docket No. 02 22296, the claimant filed an appeal on November 25, - _
2002, from a Department order dated November 19, 2002 that paid time .

loss compensation . benefits from November 2, 2002 through
November 15, 2002 and set the time loss compensation rate for the
period at $1,409.42 per month or $46.98 per day.

10

78




RCW 51.52.130 ) :
Attorney and witness fees in court appeal.

(1) I, on appeal to the superior or appellate court from the decision: and order of the board,
said decision and.order js reversed or modified and additiona] relief is granted to a worker op
beneficiary, or in cases where a party other than the worker or beneficiary is the appealing party

and the worker's or beneficiary's right to relief is sustained, a reasonable fee for the services of
- the worker's or beneficiary's attorney shall be fixed by the court. In fixing the fee the court

es
administrative fund of the department. In the case of self-insured employers, the attorney fees
~ fixed by the court, for services before the court only, and the fees of medical and other witnesses
and the costs shall be payable directly by the self-insured employer. |

[Emphasis added]

. APPENDIX E



